Having considered the submissions of 

the parties and for good cause shown, it is HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. Google reasonably incurred attorney’s fees and costs in connection with the 

sanctionable allegations in KinderStart’s Second Amended Complaint of no less than fourteen 

thousand two hundred and ninety-seven dollars ($14,297). 

2. As a sanction under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11, to deter repetition of such 

conduct or comparable conduct by others similarly situated, KinderStart and its counsel, Gregory 

Yu, collectively, shall pay to Google, no later than 30 days after entry of this Order, $14,297.